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2024 Population Demographic Projections by County and PSA for Intrastate Funding Formula (IFF) 

Prepared by the California Department of Aging, Budget Operations Bureau 03/22/2024 

County Name PSA Population 
60 Plus 

Non-Minority 
60 Plus 

Minority 
60 Plus 

Low Income 
60 Plus 

Medi-Cal 
Eligible 
60 Plus 

Geographic 
Isolation 
60 Plus 

SSI/SSP 
65 Plus 

Population 
75 Plus Square Miles Lives Alone 

60 Plus 
Non-English 

60 Plus 

PSA 1 
Del Norte 1 7,443 5,962 1,481 1,275 2,049 3,266 460 2,546 1,006 1,765 40 
Humboldt 1 36,542 31,494 5,048 6,290 8,246 13,010 1,565 12,013 3,568 8,985 65 

Total PSA 1 43,985 37,456 6,529 7,565 10,295 16,276 2,025 14,559 4,574 10,750 105 
PSA 2 
Lassen 2 7,693 6,345 1,348 765 1,415 4,771 263 2,621 4,541 1,405 4 
Modoc 2 3,366 2,962 404 500 753 3,081 131 1,490 3,948 700 85 
Shasta 2 52,372 45,755 6,617 7,405 10,891 21,584 2,346 18,224 3,776 11,655 140 
Siskiyou 2 15,875 13,531 2,344 2,355 3,532 11,343 815 6,100 6,279 3,965 65 
Trinity 2 6,178 5,452 726 1,815 1,044 5,466 188 2,461 3,179 1,395 0 

Total PSA 2 85,484 74,045 11,439 12,840 17,635 46,245 3,743 30,896 21,723 19,120 294 
PSA 3 
Butte 3 52,776 43,700 9,076 8,100 12,307 15,031 2,534 17,322 1,636 12,945 525 
Colusa 3 5,130 3,019 2,111 855 1,505 2,170 222 1,790 1,151 1,540 330 
Glenn 3 6,989 4,958 2,031 1,280 1,802 3,026 380 2,177 1,314 1,280 310 
Plumas 3 8,682 7,843 839 880 1,238 7,877 181 3,669 2,553 1,650 0 
Tehama 3 17,965 14,612 3,353 3,035 4,381 11,367 785 6,488 2,949 3,890 215 

Total PSA 3 91,542 74,132 17,410 14,150 21,233 39,471 4,102 31,446 9,603 21,305 1,380 
PSA 4 
Nevada 4 41,113 37,707 3,406 4,380 4,396 18,724 575 15,415 958 8,225 125 
Placer 4 115,115 92,032 23,083 9,505 11,244 20,110 2,379 40,207 1,407 22,050 840 
Sacramento 4 345,815 195,137 150,678 45,635 87,612 11,100 26,790 104,443 965 71,450 10,890 
Sierra 4 1,530 1,399 131 160 205 1,286 31 621 953 225 0 
Sutter 4 23,037 13,186 9,851 3,245 6,689 3,940 1,639 8,312 603 4,370 1,690 
Yolo 4 44,852 28,187 16,665 5,185 8,853 4,547 2,003 13,940 1,015 8,225 1,735 
Yuba 4 15,839 10,742 5,097 2,360 4,800 6,476 1,082 4,726 632 3,640 560 

Total PSA 4 587,301 378,390 208,911 70,470 123,799 66,183 34,499 187,664 6,533 118,185 15,840 
PSA 5 
Marin 5 94,462 79,389 15,073 6,930 8,404 6,267 1,388 35,037 520 19,870 705 
PSA 6 
San Francisco 6 231,151 83,653 147,498 34,445 67,507 0 26,529 85,154 47 51,480 20,410 
PSA 7 
Contra Costa 7 301,888 168,824 133,064 23,025 49,920 3,015 10,651 98,515 717 51,090 6,340 
PSA 8 
San Mateo 8 213,321 104,587 108,734 15,630 29,161 4,101 5,568 76,024 449 31,775 5,285 
PSA 9 
Alameda 9 427,373 170,711 256,662 41,660 93,681 2,518 25,177 126,529 737 67,465 16,385 
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County Name PSA Population 
60 Plus 

Non-Minority 
60 Plus 

Minority 
60 Plus 

Low Income 
60 Plus 

Medi-Cal 
Eligible 
60 Plus 

Geographic 
Isolation 
60 Plus 

SSI/SSP 
65 Plus 

Population 
75 Plus Square Miles Lives Alone 

60 Plus 
Non-English 

60 Plus 

PSA 10 
Santa Clara 10 455,724 193,128 262,596 41,050 96,777 7,191 26,657 153,177 1,291 61,005 18,320 
PSA 11 
San Joaquin 11 157,610 69,301 88,309 19,825 41,669 15,167 10,592 47,875 1,392 25,930 5,940 
PSA 12 
Alpine 12 454 353 101 45 60 418 0 151 738 65 0 
Amador 12 15,863 13,735 2,128 1,595 1,691 10,802 204 6,018 595 3,310 85 
Calaveras 12 18,557 15,993 2,564 2,065 2,327 14,788 290 7,692 1,020 2,740 45 
Mariposa 12 7,308 6,287 1,021 590 1,130 6,540 158 3,039 1,449 1,530 4 
Tuolumne 12 20,489 18,043 2,446 2,125 2,897 9,328 474 8,060 2,221 4,820 70 

Total PSA 12 62,671 54,411 8,260 6,420 8,105 41,876 1,126 24,960 6,023 12,465 204 
PSA 13 
San Benito 13 14,346 6,538 7,808 1,040 2,513 3,945 374 4,228 1,389 1,730 640 
Santa Cruz 13 74,495 56,675 17,820 7,140 12,604 11,578 2,081 22,886 445 13,985 1,850 

Total PSA 13 88,841 63,213 25,628 8,180 15,117 15,523 2,455 27,114 1,834 15,715 2,490 
PSA 14 
Fresno 14 191,562 88,235 103,327 31,035 61,847 26,082 17,635 59,231 5,958 36,965 11,710 
Madera 14 33,393 19,116 14,277 4,410 8,654 17,356 1,709 12,122 2,137 4,625 2,585 

Total PSA 14 224,955 107,351 117,604 35,445 70,501 43,438 19,344 71,353 8,095 41,590 14,295 
PSA 15 
Kings 15 27,967 11,920 16,047 3,600 7,506 3,343 1,660 7,973 1,391 3,905 1,925 
Tulare 15 85,732 39,254 46,478 13,595 30,637 18,910 7,009 27,313 4,824 13,005 7,500 

Total PSA 15 113,699 51,174 62,525 17,195 38,143 22,253 8,669 35,286 6,215 16,910 9,425 
PSA 16 
Inyo 16 6,690 5,328 1,362 1,015 1,062 2,630 164 2,539 10,197 1,765 30 
Mono 16 4,446 3,782 664 295 380 1,917 0 1,496 3,049 545 15 

Total PSA 16 11,136 9,110 2,026 1,310 1,442 4,547 164 4,035 13,246 2,310 45 
PSA 17 
San Luis Obispo 17 83,030 68,426 14,604 7,680 9,398 16,912 1,422 28,663 3,301 17,220 525 
Santa Barbara 17 103,675 67,601 36,074 10,100 19,356 7,321 3,365 36,302 2,734 20,380 3,995 

Total PSA 17 186,705 136,027 50,678 17,780 28,754 24,233 4,787 64,965 6,035 37,600 4,520 
PSA 18 
Ventura 18 210,331 130,398 79,933 19,755 34,672 7,017 6,596 67,986 1,841 36,005 7,170 
PSA 19 
Los Angeles Co. 19 1,438,210 501,963 940,241 197,940 489,044 21,114 130,802 480,339 3,590 212,760 99,530 
PSA 20 
San Bernardino 20 420,344 170,004 250,340 60,605 119,171 31,226 25,867 115,374 20,068 62,710 17,080 
PSA 21 
Riverside 21 524,237 278,048 246,189 70,760 122,728 32,223 25,381 174,766 7,209 88,155 26,850 
PSA 22 
Orange 22 775,897 423,229 352,668 81,535 174,848 1,811 44,477 254,812 793 120,105 26,150 
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County Name PSA Population 
60 Plus 

Non-Minority 
60 Plus 

Minority 
60 Plus 

Low Income 
60 Plus 

Medi-Cal 
Eligible 
60 Plus 

Geographic 
Isolation 
60 Plus 

SSI/SSP 
65 Plus 

Population 
75 Plus Square Miles Lives Alone 

60 Plus 
Non-English 

60 Plus 

PSA 23 
San Diego 23 756,425 446,891 309,534 81,885 159,272 37,043 38,681 242,701 4,210 130,920 22,340 
PSA 24 
Imperial 24 37,634 6,505 31,129 8,455 19,061 5,926 5,513 12,764 4,176 5,335 8,040 
PSA 25 
Los Angeles City 25 822,771 307,133 511,644 152,235 279,773 743 74,862 273,962 469 161,310 62,925 
PSA 26 
Lake 26 21,994 18,034 3,960 3,760 6,220 8,625 1,045 7,941 1,257 5,200 155 
Mendocino 26 27,261 22,691 4,570 4,640 6,451 15,391 1,167 10,102 3,507 7,500 605 

Total PSA 26 49,255 40,725 8,530 8,400 12,671 24,016 2,212 18,043 4,764 12,700 760 
PSA 27 
Sonoma 27 145,229 117,030 28,199 13,795 20,217 26,165 3,043 47,981 1,576 32,700 2,195 
PSA 28 
Napa 28 41,780 29,756 12,024 3,415 5,907 8,545 808 14,721 748 7,575 1,175 
Solano 28 113,232 52,598 60,634 9,865 19,879 6,132 3,962 33,961 822 19,310 1,770 

Total PSA 28 155,012 82,354 72,658 13,280 25,786 14,677 4,770 48,682 1,570 26,885 2,945 
PSA 29 
El Dorado 29 65,463 55,758 9,705 5,760 6,593 25,475 921 21,171 1,708 11,575 155 
PSA 30 
Stanislaus 30 111,336 62,086 49,250 16,300 31,363 10,750 7,296 33,763 1,496 19,560 4,770 
PSA 31 
Merced 31 49,865 21,286 28,579 8,630 16,611 9,459 4,085 15,073 1,938 8,630 4,850 
PSA 32 
Monterey 32 94,555 46,446 48,109 9,730 21,720 17,126 3,000 31,098 3,282 15,625 6,490 
PSA 33 
Kern 33 164,538 82,545 81,993 29,125 53,048 28,304 11,292 47,834 8,135 29,595 9,760 

CALIFORNIA ALL 9,198,950 4,627,303 4,571,647 1,152,110 2,308,721 651,379 576,274 3,000,938 155,859 1,579,135 423,993 

DATA SOURCES 
Population 60 Plus and Population 70 Plus 
State of California, Department of Finance, Demographic Research Unit, Source File: "P-2 2023 State and County Population Projections by Race/Ethnicity and Age (5-year groups)", 
retrieved 02/06/2024 by Special Run Request 
United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, DEC Demographic Profile, Table DP1, "Profile of General Population and Housing Characteristics", retrieved on 02/22/2024 from 
https://data.census.gov. Utilized to calculate the specific population split between Los Angeles County (PSA 19) and Los Angeles City (PSA 25). 

Non-Minority 60 Plus and Minority 60 Plus 
State of California, Department of Finance, Demographic Research Unit, Source File: "P-2 2023 State and County Population Projections by Race/Ethnicity and Age (5-year groups)", 
retrieved 02/06/2024 by Special Run Request 

United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, DEC Demographic and Housing Characteristics, Table P12A, "Sex By Age for Selected Age Categories (White Alone)", retrieved 
on 02/22/2024 from https://data.census.gov. Utilized to calculate the specific population split between Los Angeles County (PSA 19) and Los Angeles City (PSA 25). 
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Low-Income 60 Plus 
Administration for Community Living, AGing Independence, and Disability (AGID) Program Data Portal, Source File: American Community Survey (ACS) Special Tabulation on Aging, 2017-
2021, Table S21043B "Ratio of Income to Poverty Level in the Past 12 Months for the Population 60 Years and Over for Whom Poverty Status is Determined", retrieved on 02/07/2024 from 
https://agid.acl.gov/ 

Medi-Cal Eligible 60 Plus 
State of California, Department of Health Care Services, Data Analytics Division, Source File: "Medi-Cal Certified Eligibles Ages 60 and Older by County, January 2023", retrieved on 
01/14/2024 by Special Run Request 
United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, DEC Demographic Profile, Table DP1, "Profile of General Population and Housing Characteristics", retrieved on 02/22/2024 from 
https://data.census.gov. Utilized to calculate the specific population split between Los Angeles County (PSA 19) and Los Angeles City (PSA 25). 

Geographic Isolation 60 Plus 
United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, DEC Demographic and Housing Characteristics, Table P12, "Sex By Age for Selected Age Categories", retrieved on 03/01/2024 
from https://data.census.gov 

SSI/SSP 65 Plus 
Social Security Administration, Research, Statistics & Policy Analysis, Source File: Table 3, "Number of Recipients in State (by Eligibility Category, Age, and Receipt of OASDI Benefits) and 
Amount of Payments by County, December 2022", retrieved on 02/07/2024 from https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_sc/2022/ca.pdf 
United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, DEC Demographic Profile, Table DP1, "Profile of General Population and Housing Characteristics", retrieved on 02/22/2024 from 
https://data.census.gov. Utilized to calculate the specific population split between Los Angeles County (PSA 19) and Los Angeles City (PSA 25). 

Square Miles 

United States Census Bureau, Source File: Census 2020, QuickFacts, "Land Area in Square Miles", retrieved on 02/21/2024 from https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/ 

Lives Alone 60 Plus 
Administration for Community Living, AGing Independence, and Disability (AGID) Program Data Portal, Source File: American Community Survey (ACS) Special Tabulation on Aging, 2017-
2021, Table S21010B "Sex by Household Type (Including Living Alone) by Relationship for the Population 60 Years and Over", retrieved on 02/08/2024 from https://agid.acl.gov 

Non-English 60 Plus 
Administration for Community Living, AGing Independence, and Disability (AGID) Program Data Portal, Source File: American Community Survey (ACS) Special Tabulation on Aging, 2017-
2021, Table S21014B "Ability to Speak English for the Population 60 Years and Older", retrieved on 02/08/2024 from https://agid.acl.gov 
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